

DeKalb County Government

Manuel J. Maloof Center 1300 Commerce Drive Decatur, Georgia 30030

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2017-0291 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 4/12/2017 In control: Board of Commissioners

On agenda: 5/23/2017 Final action: 5/23/2017

Title: Commission District(s): ALL

Approval of Contract with DeKalb Habitat Community Housing Development, LLC using HUD - HOME

CHDO Funds. Federally Funded, No Cost to the County.

Indexes:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
5/23/2017	1	Board of Commissioners	approved	Pass
5/9/2017	1	PECS-Planning, Economic Development & Community Services Committee	recommended for approval.	Pass
5/9/2017	1	Board of Commissioners	deferred to the next meeting	Pass
5/2/2017	1	Committee of the Whole		

Public Hearing: YES □ **NO** ☒ **Department:** Community Development

SUBJECT:

Commission District(s): ALL

Approval of Contract with DeKalb Habitat Community Housing Development, LLC using HUD - HOME CHDO Funds. Federally Funded, No Cost to the County.

Information Contact: Allen Mitchell, Director, Community Development Department

Phone Number: (404) 371-2727

PURPOSE:

NEED/IMPACT: To consider approving agreements with DeKalb Habitat Community Housing Development, LLC in an amount not to exceed \$500,000. Of the total, \$450,000 will be used to acquire, rehabilitate, and sell properties to eligible, low-to-moderate income households. The remaining \$50,000 will be used to pay the costs associated with Community Housing Development Organization (CHDO) operating activities.

HUD requires that at least 15% of the County's annual allocation of HOME funds be used by CHDOs for housing development activities. This project may be funded with 2015 HOME Funds, Prior Year Funds, and or Program Income. CHDO funds can be committed only to non-profit organizations that satisfy HUD's certification requirements and identify properties.

File #: 2017-0291, Version: 1

HOME regulations regarding CHDO commitments have changed. In the past, the County could commit funds to CHDOs for projects to be identified in the future. With the new HOME requirements, the County must commit CHDO funds for specific projects (specific addresses) and certify the CHDO at the time the projects are identified.

To comply with HOME regulations, the Community Development Department is requesting that the Board of Commissioners approve DeKalb Habitat Community Housing Development, LLC allocation of up to \$500,000, with the condition that agreements will be signed after DeKalb Habitat Community Housing Development, LLC identifies specific properties that are approved for CHDO activity by the Community Development Department.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Funds are available in the following accounts: HOME funds in the amount of \$500,000, account number 104020200601641.

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve agreements with DeKalb Habitat Community Housing Development, LLC. in an amount not to exceed \$500,000. Of the total, \$450,000 will be used to acquire properties, rehabilitate the properties, and sell the rehabilitated properties to eligible, low-to-moderate income households. The remaining \$50,000 will be used to pay the costs associated with CHDO operating activities. Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to execute all necessary documents after DeKalb Habitat Community Housing Development, LLC identifies specific properties that are approved for CHDO activity by the Community Development Department Director and is certified as a DeKalb County CHDO.